1
GSA DATA REPOSITORY 2014295 Tomasovych et al.
DETAILS ON METHODS
Sampling design. 466 dead specimens of the deposit feeder Nuculana taphria and the
mixed deposit-feeder/chemosymbiontic Parvilucina tenuisculpta were sampled in sediment
collected with Van Veen grabs during the Southern California Bight 2003 Regional Monitoring
Program (Ranasinghe et al. 2007) (Figure DR1; Table DR1). In grabs yielding >25 specimens of
a species, we assigned a unique number to each specimen and then randomly selected 25

N
O
S
A
M
S
 a
cc
es
si
on
 n
um
be
r
NT4042-13 Nuculana taphria Dead 28 980 30 430 183 0.122 0.040 4042 OS-77178
NT4042-2 Nuculana taphria Dead 28 1000 25 446 171 0.159 0.048 4042 OS-77177
NT4170-2 Nuculana taphria Dead 25 2000 30 1373 218 0.227 0.075 4170 OS-77176
NT4265-8 Nuculana taphria Dead 40 4170 30 3980 281 0.275 0.085 4265 OS-77180
NT41-3 Nuculana taphria Dead 89 13850 75 15701 463 0.330 0.097 41 OS-74071
NT41-4 Nuculana taphria Dead 89 17050 130 19640 339 0.462 0.159 41 OS-74072
NT41-15 Nuculana taphria Dead 89 14950 75 17199 553 0.429 0.138 41 OS-74160
NT41-20 Nuculana taphria Dead 89 2270 45 1659 246 0.241 0.073 41 OS-77191
NT50-14 Nuculana taphria Dead 89 14250 75 16248 480 0.444 0.140 50 OS-74075
NT50-5 Nuculana taphria Dead 89 11250 55 12664 300 0.372 0.110 50 OS-74074
 PT4119-1 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 18.8 3440 30 3075 254 0.267 0.082 4119 OS-80898
 PT4119-3 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 18.8 2370 35 1773 246 0.208 0.064 4119 OS-80909
 PT4362-9 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 51 935 30 394 204 0.100 0.028 4362 OS-80901
 PT4119-5 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 18.8 2340 50 1739 260 0.245 0.072 4119 OS-80910
PT4042-2 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 28 805 45 251 200 0.097 0.031 4042 OS-81023
 PT4369-15 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 56 9380 45 9966 296 0.305 0.112 4369 OS-80902
NT50-9 Nuculana taphria Dead 89 >Modern NA NA NA 0.069 0.031 50 OS-76150
PT4170-7 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 25 >Modern NA NA NA 0.092 0.039 4170 OS-80440
PT4119-11 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Dead 18.8 >Modern NA NA NA 0.105 0.041 4119 OS-80438
NE41 Nuculana elenensis Live 89 NA NA 0 NA 0.056 0.020 41 NA
PT4326-26 Parvilucina tenuisculpta Live 41 NA NA 0 NA 0.062 0.020 4326 NA
  8
Table DR3 – Calibration statistics for the rate of amino acid racemization (AAR) based on paired
AAR and 14C analyses of two mollusc species. These define a regression line, where the
expected age in calendar years (before AD 2003) corresponds to slope*(D/L)^exponent, with a